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I.
STATEMENT

A. This is a civil penalty assessment (CPAN) proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Custom Towing, Inc. (Custom), wherein it is alleged that Respondent has violated certain Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle at 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-9 (Towing Carrier Rules).   

B. In CPAN No. 27673 Staff alleges that Custom violated Rule 16.5 of the Towing Carrier Rules in effect from March 2, 1997 through June 30, 2001 (1997 Towing Rules), on 68 separate occasions by charging and collecting storage fees exceeding those allowed therein.  CPAN No. 27673 also alleges that Custom violated the provisions of the currently effective Towing Carrier Rule relating to storage charges for non-consensual tows (Rule 17.7.2; 2001 Towing Rules) on 157 separate occasions by charging and collecting storage fees in excess of those allowed by that rule.  See, Exhibit 5.  The subject CPAN seeks the imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $90,000.00.

C. The matter was originally set for hearing on May 31, 2002.  However, the matter was rescheduled for hearing on June 27, 2002.  See, Decision No. R02-634-I.

D. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff and Custom appeared through their respective legal counsel.  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 5, 7, and 8 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Exhibit 6 was admitted by administrative notice.  Testimony was received from Ms. Becky Criscoe; Mr. Dennis Maul, a Commission Financial Analyst; Mr. Jerry Koop, Custom’s General Manager; and Mr. George Connolly, of Connolly’s Towing, Inc., and the Towing & Recovery Professionals of Colorado, Inc. (TRPC).

E. At the conclusion of the hearing, the parties were afforded the opportunity to submit Statements of Position on or before July 18, 2002.  That deadline was subsequently extended to July 24, 2002.  Both parties submitted Statements of Position on or before that date.

F. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II.
findings of fact

G. Custom provides commercial towing services within the State of Colorado pursuant to a permit issued to it by the Commission.  See, Exhibit 4.  

H. On April 23, 2001, the Adams County Sheriff (Adams County) seized a motor home owned by Mr. William Twyford pursuant to a Writ of Attachment issued by the Eagle County Court.  On that same date, Adams County requested that Custom tow the motor home to Custom’s facility in Denver, Colorado, and to store it there until further notice.  Custom provided the requested services and the motor home remained in storage from April 24, 2001 through December 4, 2001, a period of 225 days.

I. On September 24, 2001, Custom received notice from Adams County that the legal action prompting the seizure of the motor home had been resolved and that it was now free to release it.  This notice indicated that Mr. Twyford would be responsible for paying all costs of retrieving the subject vehicle.  See, Exhibit 7.  On the same day, Mr. Twyford contacted Custom to discuss terms for release of the motor home.  Custom advised Mr. Twyford that securing such a release would require a payment of $4,600.00 in storage charges accrued between April 24, 2001 and that date (155 days at $30.00 per day).  Mr. Twyford indicated that he did not then have sufficient funds to pay these charges.  He requested that the motor home remain in storage at the $30.00 daily rate until he was able to pay the required amount to secure its release.  

J. Mr. Twyford and Custom thereafter had several additional conversations concerning the terms under with the motor home might be released.  By November 6, 2001, accrued storage charges had reached $5,910.00 at the $30.00 per day rate.  On that date Custom agreed to reduce the total charges to $5,500.00 if Mr. Twyford paid a $1,000.00 deposit toward such charges that week.  Custom also agreed to suspend the accrual of future storage charges pending payment of the remaining $4,500.00 storage charge amount.  In furtherance of this arrangement, Mr. Twyford forwarded a $1,000.00 check to Custom.  However, the check was subsequently dishonored and Mr. Twyford made no further attempt to pay storage charges.

K. Custom thereafter initiated procedures to bond a title to the motor home in its name for the purpose of satisfying the accrued storage charges.   In this regard, it conducted a title search and determined that Martin and Becky Criscoe (the Criscoes) held a lien on the motor home.
  On November 26, 2001, Custom sent a notice to Mr. Twyford and the Criscoes advising them that bonding procedures had been commenced and that they had seven days to make arrangements for payment of the subject storage charges.  See, Exhibit 1.  On December 4, 2001, Mrs. Criscoe paid Custom its storage charges in the amount of $5,500.00 and secured possession of the motor home.  See, Exhibits 2 and 3.

III.
discussion; findings 

L. The CPAN involved in this proceeding alleges 68 violations of Rule 16.5 of the 1997 Towing Rules.  That rule provides as follows:

Storage Charges for Non-Consensual Tows.  After the first twenty-four hour period of storage is exceeded, the maximum storage charge for each successive one (1) hour period shall be no greater than $.65 per hour for private property tows.  Storage charges for all other non-consensual tows shall not exceed $.65 per hour.

M. The CPAN also alleges 157 violations of Rule 17.7.2 of the 2001 Towing Rules.  That rule provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

Storage Charges for Other Non-Consensual Tows.  Storage charges for other non-consensual tows may commence immediately on placing the motor vehicle in storage...Storage charges for motor vehicles having a GVWR of 10,000 pounds or more shall not exceed twenty-six dollars ($26.00) per day for a power unit...

N. The tow that is the subject of this proceeding was non-consensual since it was authorized by a person other than the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner.  See, Rule 2.7 of the 1997 Towing Rules and Rule 2.9 of the 2001 Towing Rules.

O. A towing carrier is in violation of the above-cited rules if it assesses storage charges exceeding the maximum charges authorized therein.  Here, Custom assessed a “flat” rate of $5,500.00 for the 225 days it stored the motor home.  Since the subject rules effectively establish a maximum daily charge, it is necessary to covert the “flat” rate assessed by Custom to a daily charge in order to determine whether it violated one or both such rules.  The most reasonable method of effecting such a conversion is to determine the average daily charge assessed by Custom for all days it stored the motor home.

P. Here, Custom assessed (and Ms. Criscoe paid) an average daily storage charge of slightly over $24.44 for the time period in question.  This average daily storage charge exceeds the $15.60 daily charge authorized by Rule 16.5 of the 1997 Towing Rules.  Therefore, Custom violated that rule on the 68 occasions listed in Counts 1 through 68 of CPAN No. 27673.  However, it is less than the $26.00 daily charge authorized by Rule 17.7.2 of the 2001 Towing Rules.  Accordingly, Custom did not violate that rule on the 157 occasions set forth in Counts 69 through 225 of CPAN No. 27673.  Counts 69 through 225 of CPAN No. 27673 should, therefore, be dismissed.

Q. Custom argues in its Statement of Position that CPAN No. 27673 should be dismissed in its entirety.  In the event it is not, Custom interposes various constitutional challenges to § 40-13-107(2), C.R.S.,
 and/or the manner in which the 1997 and 2001 Towing Rules have been applied in this CPAN proceeding.

R. Custom first argues that § 40-13-107(2), C.R.S., is unconstitutional on its face.  As it recognizes, however, this Commission does not have jurisdiction to determine whether a statute it administers is facially unconstitutional.  See, Horrell v. Department of Administration, 861 P.2d 1194 (Colo. 1993).  Accordingly, Custom must raise this argument in a different forum.  See, Arapahoe Roofing & Sheet Metal v. Denver, 831 P.2d 451 (Colo. 1992)(When a party wishes to challenge the constitutionality of a statute under which an administrative agency acts, the proper forum is the district court where the party can seek a declaratory judgment).

S. The remaining constitutional arguments advanced by Custom center primarily around its contention that the Commission improperly established the subject storage charge in prior rulemaking proceedings.  Specifically, it contends that the Commission failed to make a “mandatory” determination of the cost of providing storage services prior to prescribing the storage rate.  Without referencing specific constitutional provisions, Custom submits that this renders Rule 16.5 “constitutionally invalid” or “confiscatory.”

T. A review of the history of Rule 16.5 reveals that the storage rate contained therein was first established by the Commission in 1994 as a $15.00 daily rate.  See, Decision No. C94-709 in Docket No. 93R-705.  In 1996, the Commission effectively retained this same rate but modified it to an hourly charge.  See, Decision No. C96-1298 in Docket No. R96-277.  So far as can be ascertained, both proceedings were properly “noticed” and all interested parties were afforded a full and fair opportunity to participate in the same.  There were, in fact, a number of active participants in both proceedings, including many individual towing carriers as well as the TRPC, the towing carrier industry trade association.  No party filed exceptions to the recommended decision (R94-505) underlying Decision No. C94-709.  Neither the TRPC nor any towing carrier filed exceptions to the recommended decision (R96-970) underlying Decision No. C96-1298.

U. In light of the foregoing, Custom’s constitutional challenges to the validity of Rule 16.5 constitute an impermissible collateral attack on the prior Commission decisions adopting that rule.  See, § 40-6-112(2), C.R.S.  Our Supreme Court has previously held that where the Commission’s decision promulgating a rule has become final for failure of a direct attack, the rule’s requirement is conclusive in a collateral action involving objections to rates set by the Commission pursuant to that rule.  See, Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. PUC, 186 Colo. 260, 527 P.2d 524 (1974).

V. In addition, the premise underlying Custom’s arguments (i.e., that the Commission must make a determination of the cost of service as a prerequisite to prescribing a towing carrier storage rate) does not necessarily hold.  The cases cited by Custom for this proposition all involve the Commission’s prescription of rates for public utilities under § 40-3-101, C.R.S., et. seq.  However, § 40-13-102(2), C.R.S., makes it clear that towing carriers are not public utilities.  Therefore, the methods and manner by which the Commission has traditionally established rates for public utilities do not necessarily apply to the ratemaking authority granted to it by § 14-13-107(2), C.R.S., for towing carriers.

Even so, the testimony of Mr. Maul establishes that the Commission engaged in a form of “cost-based ratemaking” by setting the storage rate contained in Rule 16.5 on the basis of 

average statewide prices assessed by towing carriers for storage services.
  It is reasonable to assume, as the Commission apparently did, that those prices would be greater than the costs incurred in providing such services.  Given the discretion afforded the Commission by § 14-13-107(2), C.R.S., to determine the manner in which towing carrier storage rates are to be set, the “percentage of averages method” used by the Commission in 1994 was sufficient to satisfy any requirement that it engage in a “cost-of-service” analysis for the purpose of establishing the storage charge contained in Rule 16.5.  See, Colorado Ute Electric Association v. PUC, 198 Colo. 534, 602 P.2d 861 (1979) (Legislature has vested Commission with considerable discretion in its choice of the means used to fix rates).

W. A rule adopted by the Commission is presumed to be valid and the burden is upon the party challenging that rule to demonstrate that the Commission acted in an unconstitutional manner, exceeded its statutory authority, or otherwise acted in a manner contrary to statutory requirements.  See, City of Aurora v. PUC, 785 P.2d 1280 (Colo. 1990).  For the reasons set forth above, the ALJ is unable to conclude that Custom has borne that burden of proof and, therefore, that the storage charge contained in Rule 16.5 is constitutionally invalid.

IV.
conclUSIONS

X. Staff has not sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 69 through 225 of CPAN No. 27673 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

Y. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 1 through 68 of CPAN No. 27673 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  The applicable maximum penalty for each such violation is $400.00.  See, 4 CCR 723-9-19.4.3 of the 1997 Towing Rules.  However, imposition of the maximum penalty is not mandatory and some discretion in setting an appropriate penalty is allowed if mitigating factors so dictate.

Z. It would be unfair to assess Custom the maximum $400.00 penalty for each such violation given the fact that the total amount of storage charges assessed to the Criscoes exceeded lawful charges by only $349.20.
  In addition, Custom’s prior record of compliance with the Towing Carrier Rules is exemplary.  Accordingly, it will be assessed a penalty in the amount of $100.00 for each violation described in Counts 1 through 68 of CPAN No. 27673.

AA. Rule 16.5 of the 1997 Towing Rules is not constitutionally invalid.  

V.
ORDER

AB. The Commission Orders That:

1. Counts 69 through 225 of CPAN No. 27673 are dismissed.

2. Custom Towing, Inc., is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $100.00 each in connection with Counts 1 through 68 of Civil Penalty Assessment No. 27673 and shall pay the total assessed penalty of $6,800.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
_______________________________
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� Custom’s Statement of Position was delivered to the ALJ on July 23, 2002, coupled with a request that he preserve its confidentiality (i.e., not present the pleading for filing in the Commission’s official file) until July 24, 2002.  The ALJ was out of his office until July 29, 2002.  Therefore, the Custom Statement of Position bears a file stamp date of July 29, 2002. 


� Custom did not have a contract with Adams County for performing towing services. 


� The Criscoes sold the motor home to Mr. Twyford in September 1998 and retained a lien to secure payment of all or a portion of the purchase price.


� This hourly rate converts to a daily storage rate of $15.60.


� It is undisputed that that the subject motor home had a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) exceeding 10,000 pounds. 


� Section 40-13-107(2), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to set the storage rates assessed by towing carriers for non-consensual tows.


� The constitutional arguments advanced by Custom in connection with the 2001 Towing Rules are deemed moot in light of the fact that all allegations contained in CPAN No. 27673 pertaining to the violation of such rules have been dismissed.


� The same principle holds for Custom’s Equal Protection arguments; i.e., that Rule 16.5 is unconstitutional because it allegedly violates § 40-3-106, C.R.S.  That statute applies to “rates, charges, service or facilities” of public utilities.  Under § 40-13-102(2), C.R.S., towing carriers are not public utilities. 


� See also, Decision No. R94-505, at page 5 wherein ALJ Staliwe found that the initial $15.00 daily storage rate was established by a “percentage of averages method, combining filed price lists to get to a figure above the 90th percentile of current listed towing carrier rates.” 


� This amount was calculated by determining the lawful charges for all 225 days of storage (68 days x $15.60 plus 157 days x $26.00 = $5,150.80) and then subtracting that amount from the $5,500.00 assessed by Custom.


� In its Statement of Position Staff urges the ALJ to order Custom to reimburse Ms. Criscoe the $5,500.00 she paid in storage charges based on its belief that Custom failed to provide her proper notice of its intent to commence procedures to bond a title to the subject motor home under Colorado law.  However, the Commission has no authority to order such a payment.  Any claim Ms. Criscoe may have against Custom for this amount must be pursued in another forum.
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